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Before the 
COPYRIGHT ROYALTY JUDGES 

Washington, D.C. 
  
 ) 
In re )  
  )  
DISTRIBUTION OF CABLE  ) NO. 16-CRB-0009-CD (2014-17) 
ROYALTY FUNDS )  
 ) 

JOINT NOTICE OF AGREEMENT TO CEDE TIME  
 

Pursuant to Paragraph 8 of Order 28 Revising Hearing Schedule and Related Prehearing 

Matters, Joint Sports Claimants (“JSC”), Commercial Television Claimants (“CTV”), and Settling 

Devotional Claimants (“SDC”) hereby give notice that CTV and SDC have each ceded two hours 

of their allotted time to JSC.   

 
Respectfully submitted,  

 
 
JOINT SPORTS CLAIMANTS 
 
 
   /s/ Ryan White  
Daniel Cantor D.C. Bar No. 451115)  
Michael Kientzle (D.C. Bar No. 1008361)  
Rosemary Szanyi (D.C. Bar No. 997859)  
Ryan White (D.C. Bar No. 1655918) 
ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE SCHOLER LLP 
601 Massachusetts Ave., NW  
Washington, D.C. 20001-3743 
202.942.5000 (voice) 
Daniel.Cantor@arnoldporter.com  
Michael.Kientzle@arnoldporter.com  
Rosemary.Szanyi@arnoldporter.com 
Ryan.White@arnoldporter.com 
 
 
Douglas F. Curtis (Ill. Bar No. 6329143) 
ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE SCHOLER LLP 
70 West Madison Street  
Chicago, IL 60602-4231 
312.583.2300 (voice) 
Doug.Curtis@arnoldporter.com 

 
COMMERCIAL TELEVISION CLAIMANTS 
 
 
  /s/ Preetha Chakrabarti  
David Ervin 
DC Bar No. 445013 
CROWELL & MORING LLP 
1001 Pennsylvania Ave., NW 
Washington, DC 20004-2595 
Telephone: (202) 624-2685 
Fax: (202) 624-2622 
dervin@crowell.com 
 
Preetha Chakrabarti 
NY Bar No. 5124755 
Crowell & Moring LLP 
590 Madison Ave 
New York, NY 10022 
Telephone: (212) 895-4327 
Fax: (212) 223-4134 
pchakrabarti@crowell.com 
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Joint Notice of Agreement to Cede Time | 2 

 
SETTLING DEVOTIONAL CLAIMANTS 
 
  /s/ Matthew MacLean  
Arnold P. Lutzker 
DC Bar No. 101816 
Benjamin Sternberg 
DC Bar No. 1016576 
LUTZKER & LUTZKER LLP 
1233 20th Street, NW, Suite 703 
Washington, DC 20036 
Telephone: (202) 408-7600 
Fax: (202) 408-7677 
arnie@lutzker.com 
 
 
Matthew J. MacLean 
DC Bar No. 479257 
Michael A. Warley 
DC Bar No. 1028686 
Jessica T. Nyman 
D.C. Bar No. 1030613 
Caroline M. Block 
NY Bar No. 5884002 
PILLSBURY WINTHROP SHAW PITTMAN 
LLP 
1200 Seventeenth Street, NW 
Washington DC 20036 
Tel: (202) 663-8183 
Fax: (202) 663-8007 
Matthew.MacLean@pillsburylaw.com  
 
 
 
 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I hereby certify that on this 20th day of March, 2023, I caused a copy of the foregoing to 

be served on all parties registered to receive notice by eCRB by filing through the eCRB filing 

system. 

 
          /s/ Ryan White   
       Ryan White 
 



Proof of Delivery

 I hereby certify that on Monday, March 20, 2023, I provided a true and correct copy of the

Joint Notice of Agreement to Cede Time to the following:

 National Public Radio, represented by Amanda Huetinck, served via E-Service at

ahuetinck@npr.org

 Major League Soccer, L.L.C., represented by Edward S. Hammerman, served via E-Service

at ted@copyrightroyalties.com

 ASCAP, represented by Sam Mosenkis, served via E-Service at smosenkis@ascap.com

 Multigroup Claimants, represented by Brian D Boydston, served via E-Service at

brianb@ix.netcom.com

 Program Suppliers, represented by Lucy H Plovnick, served via E-Service at lhp@msk.com

 SESAC Performing Rights, LLC, represented by Timothy L Warnock, served via E-Service

at twarnock@loeb.com

 Public Television Claimants, represented by Ronald G. Dove Jr., served via E-Service at

rdove@cov.com

 Global Music Rights, LLC, represented by Scott A Zebrak, served via E-Service at

scott@oandzlaw.com

 Canadian Claimants, represented by Lawrence K Satterfield, served via E-Service at

lksatterfield@satterfield-pllc.com

 Broadcast Music, Inc. (BMI), represented by Jennifer T. Criss, served via E-Service at

jennifer.criss@dbr.com

 Devotional Claimants, represented by Matthew J MacLean, served via E-Service at

matthew.maclean@pillsburylaw.com



 Commercial Television Claimants / National Association of Broadcasters, represented by

David J Ervin, served via E-Service at dervin@crowell.com

 Signed: /s/ Ryan D White


